

Staff Report for Administrative Subdivision Approval

Weber County Planning Division

Synopsis

Application Information

Application Request: Consideration and action on final plat approval of Berg Subdivision, a two lot subdivision.

Type of Decision: Administrative Agenda Date: April 16, 2018

Owner: Brent & Renee Wagstaff
Applicant Agent: Edward & Rebecca Berg

File Number: LVB011618

Property Information

Approximate Address: 3156 West 1800 South, Ogden, UT, 84401

Project Area: 2.287 Acres
Zoning: A-2 Zones

Existing Land Use: Residential/Agricultural

Proposed Land Use: Residential Parcel ID: 15-060-0003

Township, Range, Section: Township 6 North, Range 2 West, Section 22

Adjacent Land Use

North: Agricultural South: 1800 South St.

East: Agricultural/Residential West: Agricultural/Residential

Staff Information

Report Presenter: Tammy Aydelotte

taydelotte@co.weber.ut.us

801-399-8794

Report Reviewer: RK

Applicable Ordinances

- Weber County Land Use Code Title 106, Subdivisions, Chapter 1-8 as applicable
- Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 7 (A-2 Zone)
- Weber County Land Use Code Title 108, Flag Lot Access, Chapter 7

Development History

- Received application for Berg Subdivision 1/16/2018, a two lot subdivision consisting of 2.287 acres.
- Approved a request for an Alternative Access, located approximately 3176 West, 1800 South 9/29/2016.

Background and Summary

The Planning Division recommends final approval of the Berg Subdivision, a small subdivision consisting of two lots (see Exhibit A). The proposed subdivision is located at approximately 3156 W 1800 S Ogden, in the A-2 zone.

The proposed subdivision will consist of 2.86 acres. With the recommended conditions the proposed subdivision and lot configuration meets all other applicable subdivision requirements as required in the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC).

Analysis

<u>General Plan:</u> The proposal conforms to the Western Weber General Plan by creating lots for the continuation of single-family residential development that is currently dominant in the area.

<u>Zoning:</u> The subject property is located in the Agricultural Zone more particularly described as the A-2 zone. The purpose and intent of the A-2 zone is identified in the LUC §104-7-1 as:

"The purpose of the A-2 Zone is to designate farming areas where agricultural pursuits and the rural environment should be promoted and preserved."

As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed against the current subdivision ordinance in LUC §106, and the standards in the A-2 zone in LUC §104-7. Small subdivisions as defined in LUC §101-7 can be administratively

approved per LUC §106-1-5(b)(1). The proposal has been reviewed against the adopted zoning and subdivision ordinances to ensure that the regulations and standards have been adhered to. The following is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and conformance with the LUC.

<u>Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations</u>: The A-2 Zone has a minimum lot area or a minimum lot width requirement per LUC §104-7-6 for a single family residential dwelling. The following development standards will be reviewed upon submittal for a building permit:

Minimum lot area: 40,000 square feet

Minimum lot width: 150 feetFront yard setback: 30 feet

Side yard setback: 10 feet with total width of 2 side yards not less than 24 feet

Rear yard setback: 30 feet

Maximum average building height: 35 feet

The proposed lot configuration meets the area and width standards in the A-2 Zone.

<u>Review Agencies:</u> The Weber Fire District and the Weber County Surveyor's office have approved the subdivision, with the Weber County Engineer offering a conditional approval. The proposal will be required to comply with all review agency requirements prior to recording the final mylar.

<u>Additional design standards and requirements:</u> There may be additional site preparation in conjunction with an approved building permit. The proposed subdivision does not require the realignment of or the creation of a new street system; however, the proposal does include the dedication of a portion of 1800 South. The dedication of the public right of way will have to be reviewed and accepted by the Weber County Commission prior to recording the Mylar. With the exception of the recommended conditions identified in this staff report additional standards and requirements are unnecessary at this time.

<u>Tax clearance:</u> The 2017 property taxes have been paid in full. The 2018 property taxes will be due in full on November 30, 2018.

<u>Public Notice</u>: The required noticing for the final subdivision plat approval has been mailed to all property owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposed small subdivision per noticing requirements outlined in LUC §106-1-6(c).

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends final plat approval of Berg Subdivision, a two lot subdivision consisting of approximately 2.287 acres. This recommendation for approval is subject to all applicable review agency requirements.

Recommendation for approval is based on the following findings:

- 1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Western Weber General Plan.
- 2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed subdivision complies with all previous approvals and the applicable County ordinances.

Administrative Approval

Administrative final plat approval of Berg Subdivision, a two lot subdivision, is hereby granted based upon its compliance with the Weber County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review agencies and is based on the findings listed in this staff report.

Date of Administrative Approval:	
Rick Grover	
Weber County Planning Director	

Exhibits:

- 1. Subdivision Application
- 2. Alternative Access Approval Notice of Decision & Permanent Easement
- 3. Annexation Plat
- 4. Proposed Plat & Site Plan w/ Frontage



2000 YOUR CO. WAR	Weber County S				
All subdivisions submitt	als will be accepted by appointment	only. (801) 399-8791. 2380 W	/ashington Blvd. S	Suite 240, Ogden, UT 84401	
Date Submitted / Completed	Fees (Office Use)	ReceiptNumber(Office L	Use)	File Number (Office Use)	
Subdivision and Property	Information				
Subdivision Name	500 8			Number of Lots	
Berg S	ubdivision			2	
Approximate Address	DS OSden UT 84	LandSerialNumber(s)			
Current Zoning	15 03den UT 84	15060	00003		
Ai	TotalAcreage 2.\	1/1/1/20130-10-pows	-		
Culinary Water Provider	Secondary Water Pr	mider	Wastewater To	reatment	
	Deber Hooper				
		-11190 1100	20 031	Haven	
Property Owner Contact I	ntormation				
Name of Property Owner(s)			Mailing Address of Property Owner(s)		
Brent & Rene	ce Wagstaff	3156 West	1800 5	cuth	
riione	Fax	Ogden UT	T 844 01		
(801)731-2674		0			
EmailAddress	at egmail, com		Preferred Method of Written Correspondence		
gramegra	AT EGINTAILI COM	Z Email Pas	x		
Authorized Representative	e Contact Information				
Name of Person Authorized to Repr	esent the Property Owner(s)	Mailing Address of Auth	horized Person		
Edward & R.	Edward & Rebecca Berg		3156 West 1800 South		
Phone	Fax	Ogden U		The state of the s	
(478) 952-4678	3	- Jack	-, 10	1	
ebjace60	gmail.com	Preferred Method of Wi		ence	
Surveyor/Engineer Contac					
Name or Company of Surveyor/Eng	ineer	Mailing Address of Surv	veyor/Engineer		
Tyler Knight Landmark Surveying		J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J J	LAND ILE GUINI		
(801) 731 - 4075		WEST HAV	WEST Haven UT 84401		
EmailAddress		Preferred Method of Wi	Preferred Method of Written Correspondence		
Tyler @ lan	dmark survey witches	6 m Email Fax	Mail		
Property Owner Affidavit					
	2.2			,	
1(We). Brent & Rence	entained, the information provided in the	and say that I (we) am (are) the	e owner(s) of the	property identified in this application	
my (our) knowledge. I (we) ackno	owledge that during the subdivision re-	view process, it may be deterr	mined that additio	nal requirements, dovenants and/	
agreements may be required to be	constructed or entered into.	/3		/ //	
h +11/	. Tall	1./200	10 -	12. 116 -	
(Property Owner)	92 19	X/0/6	all	ree Megalax	
(Frogerty Owner)		(Property Owner	,	()	
Subsections and source to source	Um Towns	-n 18"			
Subscribed and sworn to me this_	day of January	20_18,	0	\	
			/ /		
	NOTARY PUBLIC	C (A	1 11	h 1()	
665	AMANDA IRVINE 824712			(Notar	
	COMMISSION EXPIRES				
	MARCH 10, 2021 STATE OF UTAH				

(our) behalf before any administrative or legislative body in the Journal taining to the attached application.	(s) of the real property described in the attached application, do authorized as my to represent me (us) regarding the attached application and to appear on the considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters
Brent Wayshiff perty Owner)	(Property Owner)
	appeared before me that they executed the same.
NOTARY PUBLIC AMANDA IRWINE 694712 COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 10, 2021	(Notary)
STATE OF UTAH	
	Congression West Haven
	Manager Manager Common Common
	Chief out and Or
	Sand Die Dies
	Marine States of
	Outra UT BHO
	Marine, Cornell of Security (Security)
	West Haven UT 84101
	DECEMBER OF THE PROPERTY OF TH
	maked make and whose adultion passes of imparted from more pill the best of
	A Print of the second of the s

Exhibit 2 Alternative Access Approval - Notice of Decision & Permanent Easement



Weber County Planning Division www.co.weber.ut.us/planning_commission 2380 Washington Blvd., Suite 240 Ogden, Utah 84401-1473 Voice: (801) 399-8791

Weber County Planning Division NOTICE OF DECISION

September 29, 2016

Fax: (801) 399-8862

Edward & Rebecca Berg

Case No.: AE0816

You are hereby notified that the Berg Family Alternative Access application, located approximately 3176 West 1800 South UT, was heard and approved by the Weber County Planning Division in a public meeting held on September 29, 2016. After due notice to the public, approval was granted.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:

- 1. The proposed access conforms to the Western Weber General Plan.
- 2. With the recommended conditions, the proposed access complies with applicable ordinances.
- 3. The proposed access will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare.
- The proposed access will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact surrounding properties and uses.

The next step in the process is to ensure complete compliance with the above listed conditions of approval. This letter is intended as a courtesy to document the status of your project. If you have further questions, please contact me at fleverino@co.weber.us.ut or 801-399-8767.

Respectfully, Felix Lleverino

Weber County Planner II

The decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the County Commission by filing such appeal within 15 days after the date of the meeting.

PERMANENT EASEMENT

Trust Tax Serial No.

Brent William Wagstaff & ReNee Wagstaff, Trustees of the Brent and ReNee Wagstaff Family Trust, GRANTOR(s), of Weber County, State of Utah, hereby Grant(s) and Convey(s) to Ed Berg , GRANTEE(s) of Weber County, State of Utah, for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and/or other good and valuable consideration(s), the following a perpetual easement for the purpose of ingress and egress described as follows:

DESCRIPTION

See EXHIBIT A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the easement as described above, the Grantor(s) hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- The access easement as granted to the Grantee(s), shall run with the land and shall be binding upon all parties claiming by, through or under the Grantor/Grantee including, but not limited to, their purchasers, successors, assigns, unless relinquished in writing.
- The terms of this Grand of Easement represent the final and complete understanding of the Grantor/Grantee with respect to the issues described herein. Said terms supersedes all prior verbal and written representations, discussions and understandings between the Grantor/Grantee.





